

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. SC03-1856

(L.T. Case Nos. 3D00-3400, 3D00-3206, 3D00-3207, 3D00-3208, 3D00-3210, 3D00-3212, 3D00-3215)

On Discretionary Review From A Decision Of
The Third District Court Of Appeal

HOWARD A. ENGLE, M.D., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LIGGETT GROUP INCORPORATED; BROOKE GROUP LIMITED; PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED; COUNCIL FOR TOBACCO RESEARCH-USA, INCORPORATED; TOBACCO INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY; LORILLARD, INCORPORATED; BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION; AMERICAN TOBACCO COMPANY; and R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Respondents.

COMBINED BRIEF ON JURISDICTION OF ALL RESPONDENTS OTHER
THAN LIGGETT AND BROOKE

Norman A. Coll Florida Bar No. 091514 SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 201 S. Biscayne Boulevard Miami, FL 33131 (305) 358-5171 <i>Co-counsel for Philip Morris USA Inc.</i>	Dan K. Webb Stuart Altschuler WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 35 W. Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60601 (312) 558-5600 <i>Co-counsel for Philip Morris USA Inc.</i>
---	---

[Additional counsel listed on following pages]

--	--	--

<p>Joseph Patrick Archie DECHERT LLP 4000 Bell Atlantic Tower 1717 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 994-4000 <i>Co-counsel for Philip Morris USA Inc.</i></p>	<p>Benjamin Reid Florida Bar No. 183522 Wendy F. Lumish Florida Bar No. 334332 CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. 4000 Bank of America Tower 100 S.E. Second Street Miami, FL 33131 (305) 530-0050 <i>Co-counsel for R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company Incorporated</i></p>
<p>James R. Johnson Diane P. Flannery JONES DAY 3500 One Peachtree Center 303 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, GA 30308 (404) 521-3939 <i>Co-counsel for R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company</i></p>	<p>Robert H. Klonoff JONES DAY 51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20001 (202) 879-3939 <i>Co-counsel for R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company</i></p>
<p>Richard A. Schneider</p>	<p>Anthony N. Upshaw</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

2

ARGUMENT

2

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH “CONFLICT” JURISDICTION2

A. No Conflict Arises From The Ruling On *Res Judicata* And Release2

B. No Conflict Arises From The Ruling On Class Decertification4

C. No Conflict Arises From The Application Of *Ault v. Lohr*6

D. No Conflict Arises From The Ruling That The \$145 Billion Punitive Award Was Unreasonable And Excessive7

E. No Conflict Arises From The Footnote Addressing Claims Of Mary Farnan And Angie Della Vecchia8

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH “CONSTITUTIONAL” JURISDICTION9

CONCLUSION

10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Albrecht v. State*, 444 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1984)3
- Arab Termite & Pest Control of Florida, Inc. v. Jenkins*, 409 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1982)8
- Armstrong v. City of Tampa*, 106 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 1958)10
- Ault v. Lohr*, 538 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1989)6
- Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co. v. Farish*, 464 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1985)8
- BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore*, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)7
- Broin v. Philip Morris Cos.*, 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994), *rev. denied*, 654 So. 2d 919 (1995)5
- City of Miami v. Keton*, 115 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1959)4
- deCancino v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*, 283 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1973)3
- Diamond v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.*, 397 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1981)9
- Gordon v. State*, 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992)3
- Hansberry v. Lee*, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)3
- Holly v. Auld*, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)8
- Horizon Leasing v. Leefmans*, 568 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)8
- Johnson v. Plantation General Hospital Ltd. Partnership*, 641 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1994)5
- Keys Citizens for Responsible Government, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority*, 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001)3
- Lance v. Wade*, 457 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1984)9
- McFadden v. Staley*, 687 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)4
- Oce Printing Systems USA, Inc. v. Mailers Data Services, Inc.*, 760 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)4
- OP Corp. v. Village of North Palm Beach*, 302 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1974)5

Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard, 749 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1999)

8

Palm Shores, Inc. v. Nobles, 5 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1941)9

Richards v. Jefferson County, 517 U.S. 793 (1996)3

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle, 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA), *rev. denied*, 682 So. 2d 1100 (1996)4

Southland Corp. v. Smith, 426 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)9

State v. McBride, 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)3

St. John v. Coisman, 799 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)7, 8

Tenney v. City of Miami Beach, 11 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1942)4

Terry v. State, 808 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2002)5

Weit v. Rhodes, 691 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)3

W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Myers, 696 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)5

Young v. Miami Beach Improvement Co., 46 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1950)2

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3)3, 5, 10

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 768.73(1)8

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220(b)(2)5

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220(b)(3)4

Miscellaneous

Kogan & Waters, *The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court*, 18 Nova L. Rev. 1151 (1994)10
